

No. 07-751

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---



CORDELL PEARSON, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

—v.—

AFTON CALLAHAN,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE  
ACLU IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

ALLEN M. HOPPER  
ADAM B. WOLF  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
1101 Pacific Avenue  
Santa Cruz, California 95060  
(831) 471-9000

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE CRUMP  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2500

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ADOPT THE CONSENT-ONCE-REMOVED DOCTRINE TO VALIDATE A WARRANTLESS ENTRY UNDERTAKEN AT THE PROMPTING OF AN UNTRAINED, UNSWORN, AND UNRELIABLE INFORMANT.....	7
A. Warrantless Entry Of The Home Is Presumptively Unreasonable, And The Limited Exceptions To The Warrant Requirement Must Serve “Compelling” Law-Enforcement Needs. ....	7
B. No Compelling Law Enforcement Need Justifies Adoption of the Consent-Once- Removed Exception for Informants. ....	8
C. Occupants Do Not Abandon Their Expectation Of Privacy Simply By En- gaging In Illegal Activity In The Home, Even In The Presence Of Others.....	10
D. The Rationale For Applying The Consent- Once-Removed Doctrine to Undercover Police Officers, Even If Valid, Does Not Apply To Unreliable And Untrained Informants. ....	12

1.	Informants Cannot Be Deemed To Share “Collective Knowledge” With Police Officers.....	14
2.	Informants Lack The Training, Judgment And Trustworthiness Of Undercover Law Enforcement Officers. ....	17
3.	The Demonstrated Dangerousness Of Police Reliance On Informants Counsels Against Establishing A New Exception To The Warrant Requirement Grounded On Such Reliance. ....	19
II.	<b>SAUCIER’S TWO-STEP RULE FOR RESOLVING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY CLAIMS IS CRITICAL FOR CLARIFYING CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND SHOULD BE RETAINED</b> .....	21
A.	<i>Saucier</i> Serves Important Goals That Should Not Be Abandoned .....	23
B.	Any Modification Of The <i>Saucier</i> Rule Should Only Permit Exceptions In A Narrow And Defined Set Of Circumstances.....	31
1.	Courts should not deviate from <i>Saucier</i> because a case is fact-intensive.....	32
2.	Courts Should Not Deviate From <i>Saucier</i> Because A Defendant Chooses Not To Contest The Constitutional Issue .....	33
3.	Courts Should Not Deviate From <i>Saucier</i> Whenever Fourth Amendment Rights Are At Stake.....	35

4. A Narrow Exception To *Saucier* May Make  
Sense When Federal Courts Are Required  
To Interpret Uncertain State Law As A  
Predicate To Any Constitutional Ruling.. 36

CONCLUSION ..... 38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	28
<i>Bartlett v. Fisher</i> , 972 F.2d 911 (8th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	24, 26
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	7
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	28, 30
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	26
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	25
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) .....	23
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999) .....	32
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	25, 29
<i>Deposit Guaranty Nat. Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	30
<i>Ehrlich v. Town of Glastonbury</i> , 348 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Electrical Fittings Corp. v. Thomas &amp; Betts Co.</i> , 307 U.S. 241 (1939) .....	31
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	34
<i>Garcia by Garcia v. Miera</i> , 817 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	8

<i>Ghandi v. Police Dept. of City of Detroit</i> , 823 F.2d 959 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	13
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	25
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	36
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966) .....	12
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	29, 32
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006) .....	25
<i>Illinois v. Andreas</i> , 463 U.S.765 (1983) .....	14
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958) .....	8
<i>Joyce v. Town of Tewksbury</i> , 112 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	30, 32
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	8, 10
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966) .....	12
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> ,, 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	34
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	10
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	8, 10
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990) .....	9
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	26
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	23, 24, 26
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	7, 11

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	22
<i>Santana v. Calderon</i> , 342 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2003) ...	37
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991).....	22, 27, 32
<i>Spivey v. Elliott</i> , 41 F.3d 1497 (11th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991) .....	33
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	30
<i>Tremblay v. McClellan</i> , 350 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 514 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bernal-Obeso</i> , 989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	15
<i>United States v. Blair</i> , 524 F.3d 740 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>United States v. Calandrella</i> , 605 F.2d 236 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>United States v. Charles</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 610 (D.V.I. 1999).....	11
<i>United States v. Edmondson</i> , 791 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006) .....	9
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984) .....	10
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	25

<i>United States v. McCraw</i> , 920 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976) .....	12
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	7
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971) .....	13
<i>United States v. Yoon</i> , 398 F.3d 802 (2005) .....	14, 18
<i>U.S. Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993) .....	34
<i>Vives v. City of New York</i> , 405 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	23, 27, 32
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	19
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 36
Utah Code Ann. § 77-7-3 (2008) .....	18
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexandra Natapoff, <i>Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 37 GOLDEN GATE U. L. REV. 107 (2006) .....	15
Anne Gasperini DeMarco, <i>The Qualified Imm- unity Quagmire in Public Employees' Section 1983 Free Speech Cases</i> , 25 Rev. Litig. 349 (2006) .....	33

Bill Moushey, <i>Win At All Costs: Calculated Abuses</i> , PITTSBURGH POST-GAZETTE (Dec. 7, 1998) .....	16
David Rudovsky, <i>The Qualified Immunity Doctrine in the Supreme Court: Judicial Activism and the Restriction of Constitutional Rights</i> , 138 U. PA. L. REV. 23 (1989) .....	27
Edward J. Devitt et al., <i>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions</i> 476 (4th ed. 1992) .....	15
Jim Redden, <i>Snitch Culture: How Citizens Are Turned into the Eyes and Ears of the State</i> , 23 (2000) .....	16
John M.M. Graebe, <i>Mirabile Dictum!: The Case for “Unnecessary” Constitutional Rulings in Civil Rights Damages Actions</i> , 74 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 403 (1999) .....	27, 34
Karen M. Blum, <i>Qualified Immunity: A User’s Manual</i> , 26 IND. L. REV. 187 (1993) .....	27
Mark Curriden, <i>The Informant Trap: Secret Threat to Justice</i> , NAT’L L.J. (Feb. 20, 1995)..	15, 16
Michael L. Wells, <i>The “Order-of-Battle” in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 60 S.M.U. L. REV. 1539 (2007) .....	26
Radley Balko, Cato Inst., <i>The Rise of Paramilitary Raids in America</i> (2006) .....	19
Pamela Karlan, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 87 (9th ed. 2007) .....	30
Report of the 1989-90 Los Angeles County Grand Jury 16 (1990) .....	15

Stephen S. Trott, *Lecture on the Use of a Criminal As a Witness: A Special Problem*  
23 (Oct. 2007) ..... 14

Timothy S. Bishop, *et. al.*, *The Paradoxical Structure of Constitutional Litigation*, 75 *FORDHAM L. REV.*  
1913 (2007) ..... 26
